3331.

APPROVAL—CONTRACT BETWEEN THE STATE OF OHIO AND THE SAMUEL A. ESSWEIN HEATING AND PLUMBING COMPANY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF PLUMBING CONTRACT AT MIAMI UNIVERSITY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, October 20, 1934.

HON. T. S. BRINDLE, Superintendent of Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

Dear Sir:—You have submitted for my approval, a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Public Works, for the Board of Trustees of Miami University, Oxford, Ohio, and The Samuel A. Esswein Heating and Plumbing Company of Columbus, Ohio. This contract covers the construction and completion of plumbing contract for a project known as Remodeling and Additions to Freshman Dormitory, Miami University, Oxford, Ohio, in accordance with Item No. 4, Item No. 18 (Alt. M-2), Item No. 19 (Alt. M-3) and Item No. 20 (Alt. M-4), of the form of proposal dated August 22, 1934. Said contract calls for an expenditure of Twenty Thousand and Twenty-seven (\$20,027.00) Dollars.

You have submitted the certificate of the secretary of the board of trustees of Miami University showing that there are available moneys from funds of the university, which moneys when supplemented by the moneys from the federal government, will be sufficient to cover the cost of erection of the improvement. In addition, you have submitted a contract bond upon which the National Surety Corporation appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved, notice to bidders was properly given, bids tabulated as required by law and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the Workmen's Compensation have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon, and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully,

JOHN W. BRICKER,

Attorney General.

3332.

APPROVAL—CONTRACT BETWEEN THE STATE OF OHIO AND THE HENRY P. HOWE COMPANY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF POST OFFICE EQUIPMENT CONTRACT AT MIAMI UNIVERSITY.

Columbus, Ohio, October 20, 1934.

Hon. T. S. Brindle, Superintendent of Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my approval, a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Public Works, for the Board of Trus-

1476 OPINIONS

tees of Miami University, and Henry P. Howe Company, of Columbus, Ohio. This contract covers the construction and completion of Post Office Equipment Contract for a project known as Remodeling and Additions to Freshman Dormitory, Miami University, Oxford, Ohio, in accordance with Item No. 2 of the form of proposal dated August 20th, 1934. Said contract calls for an expenditure of Seven Hundred and Ninety-nine (\$799.00) Dollars.

You have submitted a certificate from the secretary of the board of trustees of Miami University showing that there are available moneys of the university, which moneys when supplemented by the moneys from the federal government will be sufficient to cover the cost of the erection of the improvement. In addition you have submitted a contract bond upon which The Globe Indemnity Company of New York appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved, notice to bidders was given, bids tabulated as required by law and the contract duly awarded. Also, it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the Workmen's Compensation Act have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully,

John W. Bricker,

Attorney General.

3333.

DISAPPROVAL—PROPOSED CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF OHIO AND THE LAKE WHITE LAND COMPANY CONVEYING TO THE STATE OF OHIO BY WAY OF EASEMENT FLOWAGE RIGHTS OVER CERTAIN LANDS IN PEEPEE TOWNSHIP, PIKE COUNTY, OHIO.

Columbus, Ohio, October 22, 1934.

HON. T. S. BRINDLE, Superintendent of Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

Dear Sir:—This is to acknowledge the receipt of your recent communication submitting for my examination and approval the form of a proposed contract and agreement to be entered into by and between you as Superintendent of Public Works and as Director of said department, on behalf of the State of Ohio, and The Lake White Land Company, by which contract The Lake White Land Company agrees to convey to the State of Ohio by way of easement flowage rights in and over certain lands to be acquired by said company, for purposes of a reservoir on said lands which will be formed or created by the construction of a slack water dam across Peepee Creek in connection with the proposed improvement of State Highway No. 504, Section "A," in Peepee Township, Pike County, Ohio. In connection with this contract form, you likewise submit to me a form of an easement deed to be executed by The Lake White Land Company conveying to the State of Ohio flowage rights for reservoir purposes in the lands above referred to.